SEKCE TECHNICKÁ
PŘÍKAZ K ZACHOVÁNÍ LETOVÉ ZPŮSOBILOSTI
Číslo: 2010-0049 Correction
Ruší EASA AD 2009-0079
Účinnost od: 02. dubna 2010
Eurocopter Deutschland GmbH
BO 105, MBB-BK 117
Tento PZZ je vydáván pro výrobek transferovaný pod působnost EASA.

Type Approval Holder’s Name :
Eurocopter Deutschland GmbH
Type/Model designation(s) :
BO 105 and MBB-BK 117 helicopters
TCDS Numbers :  EASA.R.010, EASA.R.011
Foreign AD :  Not applicable
Supersedure :  This AD supersedes EASA AD 2009-0079 dated 01 April 2009.
ATA 67 Rotors Flight Control – Cyclic-Stick Locking Device – Modification
Manufacturer(s):
Eurocopter Deutschland GmbH, Eurocopter Hubschrauber GmbH,
Messerschmitt-Bölkow-Blohm GmbH, Messerschmitt-Bölkow-Blohm Helicopter
Canada Limited, Eurocopter Canada Limited.
Applicability:
BO 105 A, BO 105 C, BO 105 D, BO 105 LS A-1, BO 105 LS A-3 and
BO 105 S helicopters, all variants, all serial numbers, and
MBB-BK 117 A-1, MBB-BK 117 A-3, MBB-BK 117 A-4, MBB-BK 117 B-1,
MBB-BK 117 B-2 and MBB-BK 117 C-1 helicopters, all serial numbers.
Reason:
There have been several cases reported where take-off was executed with a
locked cyclic stick on EC135 series helicopters. EASA AD 2008-0113 was
issued to address and correct this problem. The Stick Locking Device as
installed on BO 105 and MBB-BK 117 rotorcraft types has a similar function.
Trying to take off with a locked cyclic stick may lead to loss of control of the
helicopter.
Although no recent reports of take-off with a locked cyclic stick have been
received concerning BO 105 or MBB-BK 117 helicopters, to prevent such
occurrences, Eurocopter Deutschland (ECD) has developed a modification of
the cyclic stick cantilever. After modification, locking of the cyclic stick is no
longer possible. The cyclic stick can only be centred in its neutral position.
For the reasons described above, EASA AD 2009-0079 was issued to require
modification of the cyclic stick locking/centering device and the amendment of
the applicable Rotorcraft Flight Manual (FLM).
Since that AD was issued, the Model BO 105 LS A-3, which until recently was
a Canadian type design owned by Eurocopter Canada, has been transferred to
the ownership of Eurocopter Deutschland. Concurrently, the State of Design
EASA AD No : 2010-0049
EASA Form 110  Page 2/2
responsibilities for the continued airworthiness of these helicopters was
transferred to EASA.